At 31 December 2019 the Group has undrawn loan facilities of £13.5m (2018: £46.0m). Following the year end the Group has
completed a restatement and amendment of the facility. The facility is £105.0m and subdivided into separate tranches for ongoing
developments, completed stock, the Watford site and working capital. Interest is based on three-month LIBOR plus 3.75% for the
development tranche and LIBOR plus 4.5% for all the other tranches. Preference Shares earn interest at a fixed rate.

Interest rate risk
The Group has both interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities. Interest-bearing assets include preference shares
and cash balances. Some element of interest-bearing liabilities relate to bank loans. The Group has a policy of maintaining
debt at fixed margin rates to partially mitigate the uncertainty of future interest cash flows. The Directors will revisit the
appropriateness of this policy should the Group’s operations change in size or nature.

85Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Notes to the accounts continued

23 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED
Interest rate risk continued
The analysis below shows the sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income to a 0.5% change in interest rate on the
Group’s financial instruments that are affected by market risk.

2019 2018
0.5% increase in interest rates £’000 £’000

Interest on borrowings (457) (395)

Interest on cash and cash equivalents 103 54

Total impact on pre-tax loss and equity (354) (341)

2019 2018
0.5% decrease in interest rates £’000 £’000

Interest on borrowings 457 395

Interest on cash and cash equivalents (103) (54)

Total impact on pre-tax loss and equity 354 341

Categories of financial assets and financial liabilities
2019 2018

Carrying Carrying
value Fair value value Fair value

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current financial assets – amortised cost

Accrued income 14,941 14,941 11,619 11,619

Total accrued income 14,941 14,941  11,619 11,619

Non-current financial assets – fair value through the profit and loss

Other receivables 10,663 10,663 15,130 15,130

Total other receivables 10,663 10,663 15,130 15,130

Total non-current financial assets 25,604 25,604 26,749 26,749

Current financial assets – amortised cost

Cash and cash equivalents 20,554 20,554  10,750 10,750

Trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments) 4,491 4,491  5,860 5,860

Accrued income 972 972  645 645

Total current financial assets 26,017 26,017  17,255 17,255

Total financial assets 51,621 51,621  44,004 44,004

Current financial liabilities – amortised cost

Lease liabilities 148 148 — —

Trade payables 7,119 7,119  8,500 8,500

Other payables 11,801 11,801  12,738 12,738

Total current financial liabilities 19,068 19,068  21.238 21,238

Non-current financial liabilities – amortised cost

Bank loans 88,659 88,659 76,048 76,048

Lease liabilities 1,972 1,972  — —

Total non-current financial liabilities 90,631 90,631  76,048 76,048

Total financial liabilities 109,699 109,699  97,286 97,286

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

86 Audley Group Limited

24 SHARE CAPITAL
Issued and fully paid

2019 2018

Number £’000 Number £’000

Ordinary shares of £1 each

Issued 266,888,136 266,888 244,154,846 244,155

Movements in ordinary share capital
Number £’000

At 1 January 2018 193,068,848 193,069

Share issue (2 November 2018) 51,085,998 51,086

At 31 December 2018 244,154,846 244,155

Share issue (17 December 2019) 22,733,290 22,733

At 31 December 2019 266,888,136 266,888

On 17 December 2019 21,149,199 ordinary A shares with a nominal value of £1.00 were issued to MAREF Topco Ltd,
the immediate Parent Company, for consideration of £1.2246 per share. The amount recognised in the share premium
account was £4,751,000.

On 17 December 2019 the Directors exchanged their shares in Audley Court Limited for shares in Audley Group Limited.
The shares were independently valued and for each share held in Audley Court Limited they received 1.33 B shares in
Audley Group Limited. The Directors’ shareholdings are disclosed in the Directors’ Report.

The A and B shares rank equally for voting rights, dividend rights and distributions rights on winding up and are not redeemable.

[…]

The Directors have undertaken a review of the valuation of investment property held on the Consolidated balance sheet
at 31 December 2018 and concluded that the carrying value of the deferred management accrued income of £12,119,000
should have been deducted from the valuation of investment property of £123,162,000. The valuation methodology
considers future cash projections that includes the cash receivable on the deferred management accrued income and, to
avoid double counting, the value of the deferred management accrued income should be deducted from the investment
property value. In addition, adjustment should be made for the impact on the associated deferred tax balance and fair value
gains and losses for the year ended 31 December 2018. The Directors have concluded that the impact is material to the
financial statements and therefore the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 should be restated.

The impact of the restatement on the Consolidated balance sheet Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2017, the loss
for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 and the net assets at 31 December 2018 is as shown in the table below.

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

31 December 2017 £’000 £’000 £’000

Investment property 102,609 (9,158) 93,451

Deferred tax (5,242) 826 (4,416)

Net assets 241,285 (8,332) 232,953

Retained earnings 9,183 (8,243) 940

Non-controlling interests 1,533 (89) 1,444

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

31 December 2018 £’000 £’000 £’000

Investment property 123,162 (12,119) 111,043

Deferred tax (5,383) 1,166 (4,217)

Net assets 258,217 (10,953) 247,264

Retained earnings bought forward 9,183 (8,243) 940

Revaluation gains and losses 1,056 (2,961) (1,905)

Tax 1,526 340 1,866

Loss/(profit) after tax (7,568) (2,621) (10,189)

Retained earnings 1,696 (10,836) (9,140)

Non-controlling interests 1,452 (117) 1,335

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

90 Audley Group Limited

2019 2018
Note £’000 £’000

Fixed assets

Investments 4 160,661 158,636

Current assets

Stocks 5 3,340 1,668

Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 6 114,814 93,761

Cash and cash equivalents 2,396 76

120,550 95,505

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 7 (649) (541)

Net current assets 119,901 94,964

Total assets less current liabilities 280,562 253,600

Net assets 280,562 253,600

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 8 266,888 244,155

Share premium 8 15,665 10,914

Accumulated losses (1,991) (1,469)

Total shareholders’ funds 280,562 253,600

The notes on pages 93 to 99 form part of these financial statements.

As permitted by Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, the Company’s profit and loss account has not been included in
these financial statements. Please refer to note 2.

The financial statements on pages 91 and 99 were approved and authorised for issue by the Board and were signed
on its behalf on 27 August 2021.

Nick Sanderson
Director

Registered number: 09906780

Company balance sheet
As at 31 December

91Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Called up Capital Total
share Share contribution Accumulated shareholders’

capital premium reserve losses funds
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1 January 2018 193,069 — 37,500 (138) 230,431

Share issue 51,086 10,914 (37,500) — 24,500

Loss for the financial year — — — (1,331) (1,331)

At 31 December 2018 244,155 10,914 — (1,469) 253,600

Share issue 22,733 4,751 — — 27,484

Loss for the financial year — — — (522) (522)

At 31 December 2019 266,888 15,665 — (1,991) 280,562

Company statement of changes in equity
For the year to 31 December

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

92 Audley Group Limited

Notes to the Company financial statements

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The Company is a private company limited by shares and is incorporated in England and Wales and domiciled in the
United Kingdom. The address of its registered office is 65 High Street, Egham, Surrey TW20 9EY. The financial statements
of the Company have been prepared in compliance with United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting
Standard 102 ‘The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland’ (FRS 102) and the Companies